
LIST OF FARMERS District : Imphal East
Block : Sawombung

Sl.no. Farmers' Name Village Block District Pin State
1 A. Sanahanbi Devi Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
2 Kh. Mani Singh Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
3 O. Kulachandra Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
4 O. Shyam singh Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
5 N. Ibohanbi Singh Keibi Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
6 Ph.Shillva Meitei Keibi Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
7 S.Abung singh Tiger Camp Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
8 A.Obinchandra Tiger Camp Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
9 Th.Shanti Devi Tiger Camp Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur

10 S.Athang Vaiphei South Phailen Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
11 N(o).Anupama Chanung Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
12 O.Pakpa Chanung Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
13 Ng.Rojit Taretkhul Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
14 Th.Jugeshore Taretkhul Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
15 Ng.Pishak Uyumpok Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
16 Kh.Joy Uyumpok Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
17 M.Japan Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
18 Th.leibakchao Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
19 Th.Shantikumar Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
20 K.Bheigya Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
21 Th.Mani Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
22 Tuwangler Kom Lairok Kom Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
23 K.Inaobi Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
24 A.Bharti Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
25 Ng. Ibobi singh Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
26 H. Hemantakumar Haraorou Sabal Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
27 S. Robita Devi Ngairangbam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
28 N. Somota Devi Ngairangbam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
29 L. Memtombi Devi Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
30 Th.Kavita Devi Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
31 Y.Saroja Devi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
32 H.Sanahal Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
33 Ksh.Amajit Singh Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
34 A.Chandra Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
35 H.Tomba Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
36 A.Ranjit Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
37 L.Bocha Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
38 A.Hemanta Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
39 K.Ibosingh Meitei Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
40 H.George Sinam Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
41 Chatur Bhuj Chauhan Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
42 Kh.Shyamchand Singh Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
43 Th.Mani Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
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44 S.Roshan Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
45 Th(o).Tombileima Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
46 P.Surchand Singh Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
47 Kh.Naba Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
48 S.Tombisana Devi Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
49 T Babita Devi Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
50 N.Inaobi Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
51 Ng.Bhimo Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
52 E.Sonia Devi Pukhao Nahalup Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
53 N.Tama Devi Leitanpokpi Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
54 Th.Memcha Devi Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
55 I.Ibungo Sinbh Pukhao Laipham Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
56 N.Subachandra Singh Pukhao Laipham Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
57 L.Ibochouba Singh Pukhao Ahallup Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
58 Rk.Bikom Singh Dolaithabi Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
59 S.Mangoljao Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
60 T.Bobochouba Singh Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East 795114 Manipur
61 H.Gandhini Devi Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
62 L.Ebemcha Devi Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
63 W.Bhim Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
64 L.Thoithoi Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
65 H.Jamu Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
66 T.Arun Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
67 Ch.Gopeshwor Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
68 T.Shyamjai Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
69 Ng.Chaoba Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
70 H.Dilip Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
71 W.Pari Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
72 H.Nando Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
73 H.Sutin Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
74 S.Bikram Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
75 N. Suresh Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
76 Renguitham Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
77 L. Dhanapati Devi Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
78 S. Thomas Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
79 S. Warpi Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
80 R. Rachaijang Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
81 R. Thoibi Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
82 R. Rainu Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
83 S. Rongmeison Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
84 S. Thangleilen Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
85 S. Langeison Kom Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
86 A. Muhindro Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
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87 M. Guno Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
88 N. Suranjoy Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
89 M. Mashi Devi Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
90 L. Sanahal Meitei Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East 795010 Manipur
91 N. Sanajaoba Matai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
92 Ng. Sunita Devi Matai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
93 Th. Ibechoubi Devi Matai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
94 Th. Mani Matai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
95 Th. Subol Matai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
96 S. Dinesh Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
97 S. Sajou Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
98 T. Rajendro Singh Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
99 L. Damudor Singh Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur

100 H. Shyamchand Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
101 M. Suranjoy Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
102 N. Ibotombi Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
103 W.Ahanjao Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
104 W. Pramoti Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
105 k. Bisheswor Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
106 S. (O) Robita Heingang Makha Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
107 Ph. Bala Heingang Makha Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
108 G. Chittaranjan Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
109 O. Pramodini Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
110 Th. Radhapyari Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
111 L. Gopendro Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
112 Sh. Sunita Devi Heingang Makha Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
113 L.Teno Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
114 M. Sorojini Devi Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
115 S. Rajen Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
116 Y. Gourabi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
117 I. Luwangleima Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
118 N. Borkeina Heingang Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
119 N. Memthoi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
120 L. Chaobi devi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
121 W. Premchandra Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
122 N. Sanahanbi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
123 A. Benu Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
124 W. Sumitra Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
125 W. Sumati Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
126 W. Nimai Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
127 S Kulla Singh Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
128 S. Sadhana Devi Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
129 Th. Itocha Devi Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
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130 I. Mangolnganbi Devi Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
131 T. Mema Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
132 S. Ibemcha Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East 795002 Manipur
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1 A. Sanahanbi Devi Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

2 N. Mani Singh Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

3 O. Kulachandra Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

4 O. Shyam singh Ishikha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

5 N. Ibohanbi Keibi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

6 Ph.Shillva Meitei Keibi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

8 A.Obinchandra Tiger Camp Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

9 Th.Shanti Devi Tiger Camp Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

11 N(o).Anupama Chanung Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

12 O.Pakpa Chanung Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

13 Ng.Rojit Keibi Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

14 Th.Jugeshore Taretkhul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

15 Ng.Pishak Uyumpok Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

16 K.Joy Meitei Uyumpok Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

17 M.Japan Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

18 Th.leibakchao Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

19 Th.Shantikumar Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

20 K.Bheigya Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

21 Th.Mani Esingthembi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

22 Tuvangler Kom Lairok Kom Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

23 K.Inaobi Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

24 A.Bharti Pukhao Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

51 Ng. Ibobi singh Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

52 H. Hemantakumar Haraorou Sabal Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

53 S. Robita Devi Ngairangbam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

54 N. Somota Devi Ngairangbam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

55 L. Memtombi Devi Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

56 Th.Kavita Devi Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

57 Y.Saroja Devi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

58 H.Sanahal Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

59 Ksh.Amajit Singh Yumnam Khunou Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

60 A.Chandra Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

61 H.Tomba Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

62 A.Ranjit Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

63 L.Bocha Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

64 A.Hemanta Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

65 K.Ibosingh Meitei Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

66 H.George Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

67 Chatur Bhuj Chauhan Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

68 Kh.Shyamchand Singh Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

69 Th.Mani Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

70 S.Roshan Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

71 Th(o).Tombileima Pukhao/ IE Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

72 P.Surchand Singh Pukhao/ IE Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

73 Kh.Naba Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114
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75 T Babita Devi Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

76 N.Inaobi Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

77 Ng.Bhimo Singh Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

78 E.Sonia Devi Pukhao Nahalup Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

80 Th.Memcha Devi Khewa Phurju Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

81 I.Ibungo Singh Pukhao Laipham Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

82 N.Subachandra Singh Pukhao Laipham Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

83 L.Ibochouba Singh Pukhao Ahallup Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

84 Rk.Bikom Singh Dolaithabi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

86 T.Bobochouba Singh Sagolmang Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

87 H.Gandhini Devi Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

88 L.Ebemcha Devi Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

89 W.Bhim Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

92 T.Arun Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

93 Ch.Gopeshwor Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

94 T.Shyamjai Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

95 Ng.Chaoba Singh Lousangkhong Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

96 H.Dilip Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

98 H.Nando Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

99 H.Sutin Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

100 S.Bikram Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

101 N. Suresh Singh Sekta Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

102 Renguitham Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

104 S. Thomas Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

105 S. Warpi Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

106 R. Reichaijang Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

108 R. Rainu Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

109 S. Rongneison Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

110 S. Thangleilen Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

111 S. Langeison Kom Seijang Laikot Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

147 S Kulla Singh Achanbigei Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

172 N. Sanajaoba Matai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

173 Ng. Sumila Devi Matai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

175 Th. Mani Matai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

177 S. Dinesh Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

178 S. Sajou Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

179 T. Rajendro Singh Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

180 L. Damudor Singh Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

181 H. Shyamchand Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

182 M. Suranjoy Maiba Khul Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

183 N. Rupachandra Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

184 W.Ahanjao Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

185 W. Pramoti Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

186 K. Bisheswor Mongjam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

187 S. (O) Robita Heingang Makha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

188 Ph. Bala Heingang Makha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

192 L. Gopendro Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

193 Sh. Sunita Devi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

195 M. Sorojini Devi Heingang Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002



Card No. Farmer's Name Village/ Block District State Pin no.

197 Y. Gourabi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

198 I. Luwangleima Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

201 L. Chaobi devi Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

204 A. Benu Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

207 W. Nimai Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

208 Kh. Meipaksana Heingang Mayai Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

234 Kh. Japan Singh Nongada Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

235 L. Jibal Meetei Sanasabi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

236 L. Merajao Singh Sanasabi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

242 C. Barnabus New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

243 C. Lummi New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

244 M. Thuingaleng New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

245 Z. S. Ningthan New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

246 Z. S. Somipam New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

247 Z. S. Yurikham New Cannan Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

253 R. Khaluma South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

254 Chuiseiwon Raikham South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

255 R. Mayarchung South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

256 R. Mungreishang Ruikham South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

257 Winson South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

258 Soshang Ningsen South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

259 Amon Ningsen South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

260 N.S. Khuimi South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

261 Zingthanwon Rino South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

262 Thangmung Raikham South Lousing Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795010

266 Thangbiler Kom Khongnangpokpi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

272 I. Ibomcha Singh Potsangbam 

Khunou

Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

277 L. Jadumani Singh Nilakuthi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

278 W. Jitsana Singh Nilakuthi Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

296 Leivon Songte Kom Sinam Kom Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

298 Ksh. Joykumar Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

299 H. Santosh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

300 L. Damudor Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

301 L. Prem Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

302 Ph. Sanahongba Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

303 Ph. Bhogendro Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

304 Ng. Khomei Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

305 Kh. Hemchandra Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

306 H. Khoikhoi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

307 H. Ibungobi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

308 H. Inaobi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

309 Th. Bilasini Devi Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

313 O. Ibomcha Singh Eshikha Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

315 H. Pritisagar Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

316 A. Joy Singh Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

317 H. Chandani Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

318 Rk. Muktasana Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

319 M. Ibemhal Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114

320 Y. Inaocha Sinam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795114
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422 N. Dorendro Heingang Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

423 N. Pramo Luwangsangbam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

424 N. Roma Devi Luwangsangbam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002

426 Th. Premkumar Luwangsangbam Sawombung Imphal East Manipur 795002


